R ESEARCH  ARTICLE
doi: 10.2306/scienceasia1513-1874.2014.40.204
ScienceAsia 40 (2014): 204–211
Identification of phosphate-solubilizing bacteria from the
bamboo rhizosphere
Samaporn Ruangsanka
Faculty of Science and Technology, Kanchanaburi Rajabhat University, Kanchanaburi 71190 Thailand
e-mail: samako@yahoo.com

the following two primers, 20F (5′-GAG TTT GAT
CCT GGC TCA G-3′, positions 9–27 on 16S rDNA by
the E. coli numbering system)16 and 1500R (5′-GTT
ACC TTG TTA CGA CTT-3′, position 1509-1492 on
16S rDNA by the E. coli numbering system)16. The
PCR amplification was carried out with DNA Engine
Dyad Thermal Cycler (Bio-Rad Laboratories).
One hundred µl of a reaction mixture contained
15–20 ng of template DNA, 2.0 µmol each of the
two primers, 2.5 units of Taq polymerase, 2.0 mM
MgCl2, 0.2 mM dNTP, and 10 µl of 10×Taq buffer,
206 ScienceAsia 40 (2014)
pH 8.8, containing (NH4)2SO4, 750 mM Tris-HCl,
200 mM (NH4)2SO4, and 0.1% Tween 20. The PCR
amplification was programmed to carry out an initial
denaturation step at 94 °C for 3 min, 25 cycles of
denaturation at 94 °C for 1 min, annealing at 50 °C for
1 min, and elongation at 72 °C for 2 min, followed
by a final amplification step at 72 °C for 3 min. The
PCR product was analysed by 0.8% (w/v) agarose
gel electrophoresis and purified with a QIAquick PCR
purification kit (QIAGEN GmbH, Hilden, Germany).
The purified PCR product was stored at −20 °C for
further step.
Direct sequencing of 16S rDNA
Direct sequencing of the single-banded and puri-
fied PCR products (ca. 1500 bases, on 16S rDNA
by the E. coli numbering system)16 was carried
out. Sequencing of the purified PCR products was
carried out with an ABI PRISM BigDye Termina-
tor Ready Reaction Cycle Sequencing Kit (version
3.1, Applied Biosystems, Foster City, California,
USA). The primers 27F (5′-AGA GTT TGA TCM
TGG CTC AG-3′) and 800R (5′-TAC CAG GGT ATC
TAA TCC-3′) for partial sequencing, and additional
518F (5′-CCA GCA GCC GCG GTA ATA CG-3′) and
1492R (5′-TAC GGY TAC CTT GTT ACG ACT T-3′)
for full length sequencing were used for sequencing of
16S rDNA.
The sequencing reaction mixture (10 µl) con-
tained 5–20 ng of template DNAs, 2.0 µl of BigDye
terminator ready reaction mixture, 5–20 ng of DNA
template, 1.6 pmol of sequencing primer, 1.5 µl of
5×BigDye sequencing buffer and deionized water.
The PCR reactions were carried out as follows: an
initial denaturation step at 96 °C for 30 s, 25 cycles
of denaturation at 96 °C for 10 s, annealing at 50 °C
for 5 s, and elongation at 60 °C for 4 min. Then,
the PCR products were precipitated in ethanol/acetate,
washed with 70% ethanol, dried in a heat box at 90 °C
for 1 min, and stored at either 4 °C or −20 °C. The
DNA pellets were resuspended in 20 µl of a terminator
sequencing reagent, mixed on a vortex and spun down.
The double-stranded DNA was completely separated
by heating at 95 °C for 2 min, and immediately placed
on ice, until ready to load on instrument. The DNA
sequencing was performed on an ABI Prism 3730XL
DNA Sequence (Applied Biosystems, Foster City,
California, USA).
Sequence analysis
The nucleotide sequences obtained from all primers
were assembled using the contig assembly program,
an accessory application in BIOEDIT (a biologi-
cal sequence alignment editor program, see www.
mbio.ncsu.edu/BioEdit/BioEdit.html). The identifica-
tion of phylogenetic neighbours was initially carried
out using BLAST 17 and MEGABLAST 18 against
the database of type strains with validly published
prokaryotic names19. The 50 sequences with the
highest scores were then selected for the calculation of
pairwise sequence similarity using global alignment
algorithm, which was implemented at the EzTaxon
server (www.eztaxon.org)19.
Effects of phosphate-solubilizing bacteria on
growth of baby corn
Five isolates of phosphate - solubilizing bacteria
used in this study include Burkholderia pyrrocinia,
Burkholderia ubonensis, Enterobacter cancerogenus,
E. hormaechei and Buttiauxella izardii previously
selected because of a high halo : colony ratio and
phosphate-solubilizing ability. The isolates were in-
oculated into the soil used to plant baby corn (Zea
mays) in pot experiment under open environment. The
experiment was undertaken in Borploy district, Kan-
chanaburi province in July to August 2011. Soil was
collected from baby corn field, analysed for chemical
properties, and steam-sterilized prior to use. The ster-
ilized soil was then loaded into plastic containers with
23 cm in diameter and 19 cm in height, containing
1 kg of soil for each container. There was one pot for